

No. 16-1540 (16A1191)

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITIONERS' MOTION AND STAY
APPLICATION**

PETER KARANJIA
GEOFFREY BROUNELL
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE
LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 973-4256
peterkaranjia@dwt.com

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD
Counsel of Record
DAVID H. GANS
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street, NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)*

VICTOR A. KOVNER
DAVIS WRIGHT
TREMAINE
LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas,
21st Floor
New York, NY 20020

RAYMOND H. BRESCIA
Professor of Law*
ALBANY LAW SCHOOL
80 New Scotland Ave.
Albany, NY 12208
*For affiliation purposes only

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICI CURIAE MEMBERS OF CONGRESS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

 A. The Administration’s Guidance on
 What Familial Relations Are
 Sufficiently “Close” To Be Covered By
 the Preliminary Injunctions Is at
 Odds with this Court’s Order. 5

 B. The Government Erroneously Relied
 on the INA’s Immigrant Visa
 Provisions in Interpreting this
 Court’s Order..... 7

 C. The Government’s Exclusion from the
 Preliminary Injunctions of Refugees
 with a Formal Assurance from a U.S.
 Resettlement Agency Is Also at Odds
 with this Court’s Order..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Holder v. Martinez Gutierrez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2011	11
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	6
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	7
<i>Saxbe v. Bustos</i> , 419 U.S. 65 (1974).....	8
<i>Tooahnippah v. Hickel</i> , 397 U.S. 598 (1970).....	6
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
Immigration and Nationality Act	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(B)	8, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1151(a)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i)	7, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)	8, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- cont'd

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1183a(f)(5)(B)(i)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1184(d)(1)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1433.....	10
 Other Authorities	
9 U.S. Dep't of State, Foreign Affairs Manual, available at https://fam.state.gov/FAM/09FAM/ 09FAM040202.html (last visited July 17, 2017).....	8, 9
22 C.F.R. § 41.31	9
Black's Law Dictionary 199 (9th ed. 2009)	5, 12
Executive Order 13,780	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 82-1365 (1952), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 1952 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1653	11
S. Rep. No. 89-748 (1965), 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3328	8
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, Fiancé(e) Visas, https://www.uscis.gov/family/family- us-citizens/fiancee-visa/fiancee-visas (last visited July 17, 2017)	9
